

The net cash inflow on disposals during the period was as follows:

	Year ended 2 January 2010 \$ million	Year ended 3 January 2009 \$ million	Year ended 29 December 2007 \$ million
Proceeds received on current period disposals	–	108.1	233.9
Disposal costs paid	–	(4.3)	(9.0)
Cash and cash equivalents disposed of	–	(0.3)	(9.2)
Proceeds received on prior period disposals	0.7	21.1	0.6
	0.7	124.6	216.3

43. Contingencies

The Group is, from time to time, party to legal proceedings and claims, which arise in the ordinary course of business. Management does not anticipate that the outcome of any current proceedings or known claims, either individually or in aggregate, will have a material adverse effect upon the Group's financial position.

44. Operating leases

The Group rents certain office premises and plant, equipment and vehicles under operating lease arrangements. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments. During 2009, the operating lease rental expense was \$59.5 million (2008: \$55.1 million; 2007: \$53.8 million).

As at 2 January 2010, the Group had outstanding commitments under non-cancellable operating leases of \$241.0 million (3 January 2009: \$229.5 million), falling due as follows:

	As at 2 January 2010 \$ million	As at 3 January 2009 \$ million
Payments to be made:		
– Within one year	46.2	41.3
– In the second to fifth years, inclusive	112.0	111.1
– After more than five years	82.8	77.1
	241.0	229.5

45. Capital commitments

As at 2 January 2010, the Group had entered into contractual commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment amounting to \$20.8 million (3 January 2009: \$18.7 million) and for the purchase of non-integral computer software amounting to \$0.7 million (3 January 2009: \$4.1 million).